




May 25, 2006

Dale R. Molesworth

Council Member 

City of Buellton

330 W. Hwy. 246, #195

Buellton, CA  93427

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-080
Dear Councilman Molesworth:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is limited solely to provisions of the Act, and should not be taken as advice regarding any other areas of the law potentially raised by your letter.
  

QUESTION


As a city council member, may you participate in city council decisions relating to a project located within 500 feet of a mobile home park in which you reside, where the location of your mobile home is more than 500 feet from the project?
CONCLUSION


Because you rent space from the owners of the mobile home park on a month-to-month basis, you do not have an interest in real property that would preclude you from participating in city council decisions regarding projects that are within 500 feet of the mobile home park.  However, if it is reasonably foreseeable that a city council decision would affect your personal finances, including the value of your mobile home, by $250 or more in a 12-month period, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act would preclude you from participating in the decision because the decision would have a material effect upon your personal finances.
FACTS


You are a city council member in Buellton, California.  You reside in a mobile home park of 230 units and you own your mobile home but do not own the space on which it is located.  The rent for your space is on a month-to-month basis and leases are not available.  You pay utilities, based on meter readings, directly to the park management.  You pay an annual license fee to the state but do not pay real estate taxes.  The mobile home park is privately owned and is managed and controlled by the owner.  A voluntary membership homeowner association which provide social activities exercise no management or ownership authority.  There are no CC&Rs governing your occupancy and rent is controlled by a Mobile Home Rent Control Ordinance.


The Buellton city attorney has expressed the opinion that you should not participate in actions or discussions regarding any project that is located within 500 feet of the mobile home park boundary, regardless of its proximity to your mobile home.  While the park boundaries are within 500 feet of the project that is the subject of a city council decision, your mobile home is not within 500 feet of the project.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step One.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?  

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  You have correctly identified yourself as a public official as a member of the city council of Buellton, which is a local government agency.
Step Two.  By participating in city council decisions involving projects within 500 feet of the mobile home park where you reside, would you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)

With respect to any project, by deliberating, voting, committing the city to a course of action, entering into a contractual agreement on behalf of the city, discussing with, advising or making recommendations to council members or employees of any agency appointed by the city council or within the budgetary control of the city council, you will be engaging in activity regulated by the Act, unless an exception applies. 
If, after completing the eight-step analysis for a particular governmental decision, you conclude that you have a conflict of interest with respect to a particular decision, then we would direct your attention to regulation 18702.5(b)
 
Step Three.  What are your economic interests?  What are the possible sources of a conflict of interest?

The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are described in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of economic interests:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she 

has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)

· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)

While the Act defines an “interest in real property” to include any leasehold interest in real property located in the jurisdiction (section 82033), regulation 18233 expressly excludes a periodic tenancy of one month or less from this definition.  We have previously advised that regulation 18233 applies to an official’s occupancy of a residence on a month-to-month tenancy.  (Traylor Advice Letter, No. A-95-393; Vose Advice Letter, No. I-90-415; Bower Advice Letter, No. A-88-050.)  We have also advised that while a mobile home itself is an asset, it does not constitute a real property interest because it is considered to be personal property.  (Jorgensen Advice Letter, No. A-90-017).  Accordingly, your tenancy within the mobile home park does not give rise to an economic interest in real property.

However, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  Your mobile home would be a personal asset.  

Step Four.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in decisions you will make or participate in as a city council member?

Regulation 18704.5 provides that “a public official or his or her immediate family are deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision which has any financial effect on his or her personal finances or those of his or her immediate family.”  Accordingly, if it is reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision regarding a project will have any financial effect on your personal finances, you are deemed to be directly involved in the decision. 

Step Five.  Applicable Materiality Standard

“A reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a public official’s personal finances is material if it is at least $250 in any 12-month period.”  (Regulation 18705.5(a).)  Because you have an economic interest in your mobile home, a personal property asset, you will be required to disqualify yourself from any city council decision which could foreseeably have the effect of increasing or decreasing the value of this asset by $250 in a 12-month period.  (Battersby Advice Letter, No. I-91-034).  


Step Six.  Is it reasonably foreseeable that the financial effect of a governmental decision on your economic interest will meet the applicable materiality standard?  
(Does a conflict of interest exist?)
Under regulation 18706, an effect upon economic interests is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  You have not advised us of any circumstances suggesting that you will be making decisions that may affect your personal finances to a material degree.  Ultimately, whether a material financial effect is foreseeable at the time a decision is made depends on facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.  (In re Thorner, (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The foreseeability of a particular financial effect is a determination that must be left, in most instances, to the informed judgment of the public official.
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





� This advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 





� Section 87105 and regulation 18702.5 provide that if a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must:  (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.   For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5(c) and (d) apply.  As a council member, you are a public official specified in section 87200. 


� Based on a Commission opinion, we have previously advised that notwithstanding the express language of regulation 18233, under certain circumstances a month-to-month tenancy would be considered an interest in real property.  (Woodworth Advice Letter, No. A-91-234; In Re Overstreet (1981) 6 FPPC Ops. 12.)  In both instances, a city ordinance limited the circumstances under which a landlord could recover possession of rented property such that tenants were legally entitled to occupy the property for periods exceeding one month.  Your facts do not indicate that Buellton has any such ordinance.  








